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WARRANTY DEED, S8INGLE AND WIFE'S BEPARATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT No 38-A FOR BALE BY ELLIS BROS. PTG. CO., EL PASO
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, .
} know all men by these presents:

COUNTY OF EL PASO.
J. BE. Wobb and Virgle E. Webb, his wife _ Z;‘/X 4-/5

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

Three hundred forty-one and no/100- +——§48keees DOLLARS,
to  them in hand poid by THE UNITED STATRES (F AMESICA, in parsuance of the provi-
slons of the Act of Jane T7. 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amsndatory thereof

and supplemantary thereto L '
PPl i the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ha ve Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do grant, S ell and Convey unto the said

THE UNITED STATES 0OF AIERICA

it ety o 224 Y , all that certain

_ tract or parcel of land, lying in the C ounty of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wit:

Two tracts of land lyilng and situate in the Mainland San Rlisarie Grant, EZl Paso
County, Texas, and in the Southwest quarter Scuthwest quarter (SWiSW}) Section
thirty-three (33) Township thirty-three (33) South, Range eight (8) East, Buresmy
of Reclamation Survey, being also within Tract thirteem (13) Block ons (1), on plat
of official resurvey of the Mainland San Elisario Grant, as accapted by the
Comnissioners’ Court of El Faso County, Tezaa, the 13th day of Jamuary, 1930, and
of vrecord 4n the office of the County Glerk of said County and Stats, belng more
particularly described as followss : -, -

Tract No. 1 : 3Begimnning at the polint of interssction of the 1ine Detwsen tracts
twolve (12} and thirtesm (13) Block eme (1) of said official resurvey of the Mainland
San Elizario Grant, with the southwesterly right of way 1izme of the Xl Paso Valley
Mesa Drainage Canel, which is the property of the United States and from which
polnt E1 Paso County RBoed Monument No. 32 in the center line of State Highway wmmber -
ons {1} bears Worth sixty six degiees eighteen minutes Bast (WO61Z'E) seventy-nins -
and saventy-four ons hundredths (79.74) feet and South thirty-nine degrees forty-four
minutes East (S39°Ul'E) four hundred sixty and nine-tenths (460.9) fest; themce
South thirty-aine ‘degrees sixteen minutes thirty seconds Bast (839°16130%%) along
the-sald scuthwesterly right of wey of the Mesa Drainsge Canal one hundved- g
siz and one tenth {126.1) feet to the poinmt of faterssction with the northsas
rigat of way 1line of the Cuadrilla-Pabdens county rosd; thence: North fifty.sixz = -
dsgrees forty-ome minutes ¥gst (NS6OUL'¥) along eaid northeasterly right of way line
of the Cuadrill.Fabens County Road ons hundved forty-four and eight-tenths (1hl.3)
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_feet:%0 a point on the 1ine detween Tracts twelve (12) ead'thirteen (13) Mlock.oms |
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six degrees eighteen minutes Egst (NGG°18'E) eighty-

hutliredths’ (83/145) feob-wh® South thlrby-nine’degrees forty-fair minntes Bast

(S3goH4AR), fourteen (14.0) feet;) South sixty-six degrees eighteen. =

minutes West (S66°18'W) along the 1ine betwesn -mtgm;thuamm.-;.rgu. _ A
0

teen (13814),Black. ,: official / resurvey e Mainland San . - R
m1miﬁgm’gl‘gi:tgﬁ“é@m@;ﬁzm—rm nmmh- thence Horth ' -
thirty-nine degrees forty-four minmutes West (N39°4L'¥) two hundred seventy-two.
and. Vhréé-tenthis (272.3) feet to a polit op the southweaterly right of way line

of the Cuadrilla-Fabens Coanty Boed; thence South fifty-six degrees foriy-one -
mimtes Zaat (856°U1'E) along sald scuthwesterly right of way 1ine of the '
Cuadrilla-Fabens Couaty road one hundred seventy-three and nine-tenths (173.9)
foot to a point on the southwestenly right of way line of the ‘Bl Paso Yalley id =
Mese Drainage Canal, the property of the United States; thence South thivty-nine
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nimutes East (SHOO4L'L) GLONE B81Q BOULLNGN VOSAY AAMY Ve Wey. seime e  wew
Ouadrills-Fadens County roed one hundred seventy-three and nine-tenths ()
feet to a point on the ‘soutbwestemy right-of wWay 1ine’
Kose Drainage Oanrl, the property of the United States;
dogrees siztgen minutes thirty seconds Bast (5359161309
tioned right of wsy 1ime one hundred twenty and twenty-f indredths
feet to the point of begimning, sald tract of land containing twenty-thres
bundredths (0.23) of en acre more or lese, &ll as shown osn plat Attached hereto
and made a part hereof, ‘

Also a tract of land 1ying and situate in the Mainlend Sen Eligario Grent
in the Southwest quarter Southwest quarter (SWhSWA) Seetion thirty-ihres (33)
Township thirty-three South (T333) Range eight (3) East, Buresu of Reclamation
Survey, and being the fractional parts of lots on¢ (1) and two (2) Block B oi
the Riverside Addition ' o Fabenms, Texas, according to a plat or map of eaid
addition on file in the office of the County Clerk f Kl Paso County, Texas,
more marticularly described as follows:

Beginning et a point the east cormer of lot one (1) Block "B* of the River-
g4de additlon to Pabens, Texas, anl from which point El Faso Couaty Road
Monzment pumber thirty-two (32) in the center line of State Highway mumber
one (1) bears North sixty-six degrees eighteon minutes East (N66°18'E) eighty-
four and five tenths (B4.5) feet and North thirty-nins degrees forty-four minutes
West (N39°4U'W) one hundred twenty and two-teaths (120.2) feet; thence Scuth
sixty-six degrees eighteen minutes West (S66°18'W) along the southeast 1ine of
gaid 1ot one (1) Block "B twenty-three and sixz-tenths (23,6) feet; thenoe X¥orth
thirty-nine degrees forty-four minutes West (¥39°H4'¥) one bundred tbirty-four
and five tenths (134.5) feet to & point on the northweet lims of lot two (2) Block
"B of the Riverside Addition to Favens, Texas; thence North sixty-six degrees
eighteen minutas East (E66°18'E) along the northwest 1ins of sald lot two (2)
Block "BY twenty-four and sixty-five bundredths (21.65) feet to a point the morth
cormer of lot two (2), which is also the north cormer of lot ome (1) Block "B¥;
thence South thirty-nine dsgrees sixteen minutes thirty seconde Bast (333916'30*E)
along the northeast lime of lot ons (1) Block "BY one hundred thirty-four and

twenty-sight hundredths (134,28) feet to the point of beginning, said tract of
land containing three thousand one hundred and twenty-five (3125) square feet
wore.or legs, &ll ae shown on.Bureau of Reclamation Survey plat attached to
contract dated Juns 2, 1931, between the grantor and grantee herein, of
record at Page3j2 , Volume Sy, Deed Records of E1 Paso County, Texes.
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eEE®ind assigns forever; and W@ do hereby bind . curselwes, our - heirs, executors and |
adniinistrators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

THE UKITED STATES OF AUERICA '
Its successors, X BRI i

lxxEInd assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

WITNESS  our hand 8 at  ¥abens, Texas this  thirteenth day 0f_,

October A.D. 19 # I. F. Webb

S £ 5 -« L3 0, ()]

Witnesses at Request of Grantor




“known to mé to be the person......whose name..... 38

: Lo SINGLE ACKNOWLEDGMENT.
THE STATE OF TEXAS, i

County of El Paso. - % ~ Before me.., 995- ¥. Hoedley
Iotary Public
¥ J. n. “Webd

subscribed to the forégozhg instrument and

acknauvledged to me that..._..h e.ﬂ.._ﬂ....*erecuted the same for the purposes and. conszdemtwn therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of ofﬁce th;s : 13th — 12 October : A. D. I9.. )Y
A N . LT e, w. meamen
|
"' ;/'!/f I | WIFE'S SEPARATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT.
¢ \THE STATE OF. TEXAS Sttt i geid . o
County of El Paso e % Before_ me...... G_’o’.." Hoadley

:f-!otar;'?n'.blic- in and for EI Paso County, Texas, on this day personally appearrzd
Virgle E Webd . . i wife of .. B, Tob

PiC S
-

known to me to be the person whose name 0§ sub:cmbed to: the foregomg mstrumeut and hrwmo been etammed
by me privily and apart. from her husband, ‘and ha‘vmg the same by me\fully ex plamed to her, she, the said
: ﬁrgia > -5 lﬂ)b LM THNS N S ! ackno'wledged such mstrument

to be her act and deed and declared that she had 'wtllmgly ugned t‘he same for the pm'poxes and comzdemtwn

therein expressed, and that she did not w:sh to retract ghiE e > ] g -
Gweﬂ under my hand and seal of affsce this .13th day of....Qctober A. D, 103 .
v : sk _ : Geo.W.Hoadley

e S P S _' : CLERK’S CERTIFICATE.
THE STATE OF TEXAS, . |

County of El Paso . ‘ ‘ - N I, L D.Greet - e ..Clerk of the County Court
of said C ounty, do hereby certify that the above mstrumem‘ of wntmg, dated on the..... 13 -
day of e Oato‘bar..f...........'.....i...'.'.....A. D. 719....31.., with 1ts cerﬂfzca.te of authentuatwn was filed fer record in my
éffice this... 16 day Of.....Qotobex. ... . . A4.D.19..31, at. 2:29.0°clock... Pa M
and duly recorded the...... 89 1 day of.....0ctober ., A.D.19..3 ;.., 0t.19 _ oclock... " )
in the records of said County, in Volume.............,,.55§ .......... on Pages ﬂﬂl

Witness my hand and the seal of the C ounty Court of said C ounty, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

and year last above written.

-in and for El Paso County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

_______ W.D.Greet
Clerk C ounty Court, El Paso County, Tezxas.
m i iR S By IvasCochrarr— L , Deputy. |
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Approveg by tllne llggi)artment
January 4, 1927 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
..BlO Grepde Irrigation Project
RECORD OF EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

IN RE CONTRACT, and bond, if an , .relating to above—named project, dated 5-2;31 .................

symbol and number 116!\- ..-rs made by . B. Wekd and Virgin B. Wabb . .

amount involved, $"_3“1¢§E1u“h, authorlty No. ... or clearing account ... _:

purpose .. Eurﬁhlﬂ' of leapd - .. ... R R

Reference B L L Tl o o

Notlce of execution of contract to be given Chief Engineer at Denver, Superintend-

ent at _____ X1 Paso, Texas ., District Counsel at ¥l Pago,- -Texas - . ... . .. ..
A0 i . |
AT itz 311 U “Place Rl E&BQ; Texng.  Date .July. 1h,1931 ___________

1. On this date the above—descrlbed contract was' executed (or) passed, and bond, ‘if
any, approved (or) passed by this office, and transmitted to district counsel for legal
approval. . : L —

L BRXoek , Project Superintendent.
Inclosures ‘ e P s
Orlglnal and._n3“_ copies of thls form
Orlglnal and _.)y.. copies of contract.

3

R e L Lo L S R (g 1 : . Place ;.:4_ ot T L :;-’fl -Date T
23;0n‘this 'date the 'above-described contract, with bond 1f any, was given legal
apprdyal)by ihls offlce andvﬁfansmitted to thn ' ' : : offlce

A a5 Bk Sy e Tt il e g ) St : wooowe, District Coursel.
Inclosures: . = - : '
Original:.and __... 2. copies of this form.
.Original and ...}4. copies of contract.

-
Tl

oy i s Denver, Colorado, Date ...

3. 0n this date the above-described contract was executed, and bond, if any,
_approved by. this office. . :
Ko . i TR Lo e T TP B , Chief Engineer.

Denver, Colorado, Date ...
4. On this date the above—described contract, with bond if any, was passed by this
office and transmitted to the Washington office.

, Chief Engineer.

Inclosures:
Original and ... copies of this form.
Original and ... copies of contract.

Washington, D. C., Date ... ..o .
5. On this date the above—described contract was executed, and bond, if any,
APPTOVOA DY csncrommnsmmmsmi s i i e e i e S s e e

6—T416 e mm e e =



Form 7-276
Approved by the Department of the Interior
J 12, 1923

Die; '
(April, 1025) nsm

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Blo Grande ~ IRRIGATION PROJECT

LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

Tais ConTrACT, made this 2afl day of dume ,193} | in
pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary _
thereto between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter styled the United States,zug hY

reprosrated by the seatracting efficer executing thiz contraet

¥ 3
LERASIE A - fr o Y,

;. and > ek , his wife, hereinafter styled Vendor,

} Vugh _  B. Webd | ¥ %

b : S of Yabens , County of 81 Papo ,State of Tezme A
S 2. WirNesseTH, That for and in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the

. Parties hereto do covenant and agree as follows:

narel werrsmty deed,

(General warranty, covenant sgainst grantor, or quitclaim)

3. The Vendor shall sell and by good and sufficient

0 Engr

+ convey to United States, free of lien or encumbrance, the fo]lowing~described real estate which is

) _-
S ¢ e homistesd property, situated in the County of 71 Paee
()

« (Homestead, community, separate)

L SE DAL P SO P P
AL T

; o State of Texas , to wit:

3 2 Pee tracte of lant lying ard situste in the Yeinlmmd Sas =ligario grant, 21
£ © Paso County, Texss, ud in the Southwest quarter Southeost guarter (35} 593) See
Sion thirty-thrse {385) Township thirty-thres Soutk (D255} Benge eight Tast {BE2},

I
s

Buresu of Reslamation Survey, being elme within Trect thivteen (15) Slnek ene (1},
on plat of official re.survey of the ¥aimlem® Sea Z1iseric Arant, as sodepted by
the Commispionars® Court of 21 fasd Couwnty, Texas, the 13th day of Jenusvy, 1930,
and of reecerd is the oifies of the Jounty Jlaerk of sald County ant Stats, being
uore partdicalarly descrived as follows:

Trest Eo. I:  Beginoing at the poist of intesscotion o€ the 1ine betemen
Tracte twelve and thirteen {12213) Riock ons (1) of asdd effioial re«puryvey of the
Eainlend Sen %lisarie Grant, with tiw soukhwestorly rigit af @y lirne of the 51
Paso Valley Hesa Drainags Censl, which is €he proyerdy of the United States gnd
from which point T1 Pase Sownty Road Eonuwent fo. S8 in the center iino of State
Eighway mumber one (¥o. 1} Wreve Torth gizty-six deyresy olzhtesn minutes Sast
{¥66°18°'2) seventy.nine emd seventyeforr one-husdredthe (79+7&} feet and South
thirty-aine degress rorty-four sinutes Zast (329°¢4'z) fous hundred gsixty and
ninestenthe (460.9) feed; thenee South thirty-nime degreas aixteen minutoe thirty
soconds Bawt (529°16°30"%| along the eald southwesterly right of vy of the Mesa
Prainsge Cenzl onc hundred twenty-eix am ons-tenth {126.1] feet Vo the point of

1 Btrike out clause regarding approva'I of supervisory officer if not applicable 6—8068

;‘.,‘-'5\;21:';‘;_‘-;:.'..{»-.._....5-‘\4‘,(.-,_ Loty Yy ‘-'{..r._‘-.,,;:-."(.;
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'-.,}_':.L: . ..-'"_;_. 3 :-__"\' 5 .._,.::_‘ R i Y ..: . : : A g l £ ,_fi‘:ﬁi:' :
. {aversection with the:northodsterly right of way line of 'thé"

<0pe (1) Blogk "B" twenty-three andipitete 61 Zeaty. thansca North thiptys
E“ 008 Lony 6l witde Yest 1 N9 fighd Bimaxed thirty-four and f)
2 .;Et‘ v *& [ e ) 08 sl mo o

128 o AT .‘
b g

county roed; thenece North fifty-six degrees forty-one mirutes West (ES6°41'W)
along sald northeastorly right of way lins of the Cusdrilla-Pabens County Road
one hundred forty-four and eight-tenths (144.8) feet to s point on #hé line -
between Tracts iwelve and thirteen (12&13) Block one (1) of said official ree
survey of the Mainland San %lizario Grant and from which point an iron pipe bears
South sixty-siz degrees eighteen minutes West (S66°18'W) one hundred snd elghty-
six (186.0) feat; thence Worth sixty-six degrees eighteen minutes East (N66°18'3)
along the line between sald Traote twolve and thirteen:(128)5)iBlock one (1} forty-
five (45.0) feot to the polnt of beginning, sald tract containing six one-hun-
dredshs (0.06) of an aore more or less, 8ll as shown on plat atiached hersto and
made & part hersof, ‘ LR ;

Pract Ko, 2; 3Boginning at en iron pipe et thse intersection of the 1line be-
tween Tracts thirtsen and fourteen (13&14) Block one (1) with the gvouthwesterly
right of way line of the Meas Drainsge Oanml, the propeprty of the United States,
apd from which point 31 Pago County Loed Homument number thirty.two {(Ne. 38) in
the oentar line of State Highway number one (No. 1} Years North sizty-six degrees
eighteen minutes Tast (§E6°18'%) eighty-three and foriy-five ons-hundredths (83.45)
feet and South thirty-nine degrees forty-four minutes East (8539°44°E) fourteen
(14.0) feet; theonce 3outh sixty-six degress eighteen minutes West (866°18°'W) along
the line batween sald Practs thirtesn and fourteen (13414} Blosk one {1) of the
official ra-survey of the Mainland San Kliszario Orant fifty-one and seventy-five
one-hundredths (51.75) feet; thence Yorth thirty-nine degrees forty-four mimmtes
708t (H39°44'Y) two hunired seventy-twe and three-tehths (272.,3) feet to a point
on the scuthwestarly right of way line of the CuadrillaPabens County Woad;
thence South fifty-six degrees forty-one minutes Bast (S66°41'E) aslong said
southwesterly right of way line of the Cuadrilla-Fzbeng County Rcad one hundred
seventy-three end nine-tenths {173.9) feet to a point of the southwesterly right
of way lina of the 71 Pago Valley ¥osa Trainage Canal, the property of the United
States; thenae South thirty-nire degrees sixtesn mimnmtes thirty seconds East
(S39°16'30"%) along the last mentloned right of way line ong hundred twenty and
twenty-five one~-hundredths (120,25) feet to the point of beginning, sald traot
of land containing twsnty-three one-hundredths (0.28) of en acye more or less, .
ell a8 shown on plat attached hereto and mede a part hereof, S )

‘Also & trast of land lying and situate ia the ¥ainlgnd Sen Rlisario Crant
in the Southwest quarter Southwsst quarter (SWh S¥}) Section $hirty-three (35)
Township thirty-three South (T353) Range eight Tast {@6%), Bureau of Reglamation
Survey, and belngz tha fractional parts of lots one and two (142) Bloeck B of the
Riverside Ad4ition to Pabens, Texmes, eccording to a plat or map of seld sddition
on file in the office of the Comnty flerk of Z1 Paso County, Texas, more parti-
cularly degerived as follows:

Bepiuning at & point the east cormer of Lot ome (1) Block "B" of the Biver-
slds addition te ¥abens, Texas, sxd from which point El Paso County Road NMonu-
mont murber thirty-two (No.32) in the center line of Stete Highway number one (1)
bearg Forth sixty-six degreee eighteen minutes Faet (F66°18'E) eighty-four and
five-tenthe (84.5) feet and Forth thirty-nine degrses forir~four minutesy ¥est
(¥39°44'%) one hundred twenty and two-tonths (120.2) feet; thence South sixty-
gix degrees oighteen minutes ¥eat (S66918'W) along the southeast line of sald Lot

-:;}." 3
minutes Zast {¥66°18'E) along the morthwest 1ins of said teo (2} Blosk "3" -
twmy_-tou.f and sizty-five ono-iundredths (24.65) feet tox‘:ew#::f‘:;b;::::ﬁ i
eormer of Lot two (2), which 1 ales the north cornewrw of Lot sme I1) Bloak 3%
thence Jouth thiriy-nine degrees sixtesn winutes thiriy seconds Bash (moi&a&*’@)
along the northeast line of Lot om0 (1) Blook "B" one hundred Bhirty-fows ams .
twenty-oight ons-hundredthe (154.28) feet to the polnt of moginning; said trast
of land coutaining three thonsand one hundred and wenty-five (B1RB) square feet
mors or less, all as ghown on plat attached hereto and mads a part bereof.

VIR S
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"~ 4. Upon receipt of notice that this contract has beeh approved on behalf of the Bureau of
Reclamationythe vendor shall, without cost to the-United States, piogptly furpistia complete abstract
of title covering the saldproperty, which-shall later be extended by ths Wexdor to include each instrs
ment subsequently recorded in_cetificetion herewith, including the_ e : >~made pursuant 46 this
contract: Provided, That if-fhe Vendor failS-owzeluses to furriish such absty itle avithin sixty
days after notice thatThis contract has been approved;s abstract may be ed by _the United

. States at the—eXpense of the Vendor and the cost"thereof dedueted from the purchase price~ef said
property.” If the United States has availgbte either a full or partial apbetidct of title covering’said
property, the same shall be utilized underthis contract without charge4o the Vendor.

5. The Vendor shall procure afid have recorded without cost to the United States all assurances
of title and affidavits which the Vendor may be advised by the United States are necessary and proper
to show in the Vendor complete fee simple unencumbered title to said property, and the time spent
In procuring, recording, and transmitting the same to the United States and in furnishing or securing
abstract of title, shall be added to the time limit of this contract.

6. The United States shall purchase said property on the terms herein expressed, and upon
execution and delivery of the deed provided in Article 3 and the signing of the usual Government vouchers
therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it shall cause to be paid to the
Vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry on the said property and
the construction, operation, and maintenance of reclamation works thereon under ssid act, the sum of

A

dollars
©  Thses hunfred forty-oad 20/100-«
(3 ﬂ.w ), by U. S. Treasury warrant or fiscal officer’s check.

7. Liens or encumbrances existing against said _property may, at the opuon of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving from the purchase price the amount necessary,
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or encumbrance as against this contract, nor 2s an assumption of
the same by the United States.

8. The Vendor may retain possession of said property until J¥#® 51, 1190
notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crop

thereon until | ‘ ; except that the proper officers and agents of the
United States shall at all times have unrestricted access to survey for and construct reclamation works,
telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said recla—
mation works, free of any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the Vendor.

9. This contract shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said property
immediately upon its approval by the proper supervisory officer of the Bureau of Reclamation, and shall
terminate by limitation ot the expiration of gyyglye * months from its date, unless extended
as above provided, and shsll inure to the benefit of 4nd be binding upon the heirs, executors, adminis-
trators, and assigns of the Vendor, and the successors and assigns of the United States. 6—8068
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10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current ﬁscal year, it is understood
that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expendi-
tures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary
to carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all liability
due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.

11. The Vendor warrants that the Vendor has not employed any person to solicit or secure this
contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of
this warranty shall give the Government the right to annul the contract, or, in its discretion, to deduct
from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or
contingent fees. This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts
or sales secured or made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by
the Vendor for the purpose of securing business with others than the Government.

12. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent,
or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement,
or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend
to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such
incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909

(35 Stat., 1109). _ .
In wirNEss WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above

written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Witnesses: By L R Motk T dte=y

Superintendent, Bureau of Reclamation.

P. 0. Address J. X, %
virgle 2, ¥y
N o Vendor.
P. 0. Address . - ) _ '
L N B Vendor.
B. 0. Address '

" it . - . ’ Vendor.
P. 0. Address = ) i P. 0. Address -
Approved:

(Date) S ,193




CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

StaTE oF ... TORBS Strike out (b) in case the law does not require exsmination of wife
88! apart from her husband in conveyance of the kind of property described
COUNTY OF Xl Faso i in Article 3 hercot.
(@) 1, ... Gee., W. Hoadley .o __ Notary Publis

in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that J. X.. ¥ebd M _________________ )

who ______. AX®_____ personally known to me to be the. persof___ whose name® &%¥®____subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that £ h& __signed,
sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as -l-h!lil___ free and voluntary act, for the uses and
purposes therein-set forth. - :

(b) I further certify that I did examine the said [vivgie X, Wedd
separate and apart from her husband, and explained to her the contents of the foregoing instrument and
upon that examination she declares that she did voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without '
any coercion or compulsion, and does not wish to retract the same.

| dane 3

Given under my hand and official seal, this .. _______ day of , 193
[SEAL] i ’ a"-ﬁq-"'_; Mq o
. . Fotary Public in and for X1
My commission expires - £.3u3933———- -

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY RECORDER
STATE oF S (o) . } I hereby certify that this instrument was filed for record at
ss

CounTty or‘i&a_ e . : office at.9.! ﬁ"g,g}c‘;{k oM, = ; _.LQ_ ________ 033,
&nrﬁ is 3“15’ recorded in Vol-.h;' ﬁ"%“f‘y LS RY

g oo

Page No. ... __L

\M' g QQ/\.L& By 0.— Q_,__Q.&LQ)!MT“-- Fees, $___
County Recorder.

AFFIDAVIT OF DISINTERESTEDNESS

STATE OF - Tezay ]
_ — 882 (Execute only on Retuxns Office copy)
COUNTY OF El Pago
T do solemnly swear (or affirm) that the copy of contract hereto annexed is exact copy of a con-
tract made by me, personally, with__ &+ R. ¥ebh apnd Vivgis E. Wabb s .
that I made the same fairly without any benefit or advantage to myself, or allowing any such benefit or
gdvantage corruptly to the said 3+ B. Wobh and Virgle 2. Webd , or to any other

person or persons; and that the papers accompanying include all those relating to the said contract, as
required by the statue in such case made and provided.

L RFlock
_Superintendent purcau of Reclamation.
Subscribed and sworn to before me at .. XL _Pas0o, Toxae R =
this. 188 day of . July¥ . ... ,A D. 1939
Oso.W.Hoadley
[OFFICIAL SEAL] My commission expires ---._... b-1-33

V. & GOVERNWINT FRINTING OTFICH! 1530 8—8063



CERTIFICATE BY PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT

I hereby certify that the land desoribed in attached
land purchase contract dated Junme 2, 1931, between The United
States of América and J. E. Webb aund Virgie E. Webdd, is requived
for purposes authorized by the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat.,
388), namely, ss right of way for the Mssa Drein, a part of the
Rio Grende Federal Irrigation Project; that the considsration to be :
peid therveunder, namely, $31.00, 45 reasonsble and the lowest that
could be odtainsd; and I x;ecommnd that the ocontraat de appraved,

Ve~
Dated at E1l Pago, Texas, this F& day of July, 1931.

Superintendent




CERTIFICATE OF POSSESSIOR

I HEREBY GERTIFY that I heve personally examined

the land described in attached lend purchags contract dated
June 2, 1931, between The United States of America end J. E.
Webd and Virgle Z. Webd, and that the proposed grantors are
in ectusl, sole and exclusive possession of the land proposed
to be conveyed, claiming to be the owners thereof, and no
person claiming & right in such lard adverse to the proposed
grantors is in poesession of any part of it.
Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 14th day of Jaly,
1931. P
Goo. W Hoadle T
Junior !ngiuar _
Bureau of.&oclmﬁ.on 7 ‘




rForm 7-281
(Ravised Dee., 1920)
(Reprint July, 1923)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

......... Bio Grande . . IRRIGATION PROJECT

REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

(SEE PAGES 261-267, VOL. |, OF MANUAL)

INFORMATION relating to land purchase contract made oan® 2 ,192n with

d. E. ¥etd and Vivgie B, Wedd

1. State purpose for whigh the land is required.

AlAitionsl Tight of way for NMems Dreln

2. State description and approazimate area of land to be conveyed.

W'l;a.dﬁédmm | S
.. 3'0023 o ] )ulmm“‘u
3. NB emare feot enmtrect

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was a-cqlllired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such has been issued. i

No public land &{n Texss

4. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state. »

(3. B, Ve « Fadeds, Texes
Virgie B, Yo * .

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the
date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the
tenant for the disposition of his affected interest.

Owner in possossion

6. State whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract. with water users association, irri-
gation district, or other agreement.

Fo



Standard Form No. 1036 Revised) No. nﬁg\..shg
“ Comptatir Gonoml V. 6. STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE (Contract)

A t 20, 1930
e OF AWARD Date 62230 19
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION p.4 § Pa.o, fexng

(Department or establishment) (Bureau or office) (Location)

METHOD OF OR ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING

(Bection 3709 of the Revised Statutes)

1. After advertising in newspapers.

2. (a) After advertising by circular letters sent to

(b) And by notices posted in public places.
(If notices were not posted in addition to advertising by circular letters sent to dealers, explanation of such omission must be

made. The notation on the certificate below must be *2 (a) (§)”’ or *2 (a),"”” depending on whether or not notices were posted.)
3. Without advertising, under an exigency of the service which existed prior to the order and would not admit of the

delay incident to advertising.

4. Without advertising in accordance with Canatynetion af Mees Drain

5. Without advertising, it being impracticable to secure competition because of T——

dealers.

(Here state circumstances under which the securing of competition was impracticable)

AWARD OF CONTRACT ' :

A. To lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).

B. To other than the lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).
C. To highest bidder as to price (Receipts).

D. To other than the highest bidder as to price (Receipts)

CERTIFICATE
I cerTirY that the foregoing statement is true and correct; that the agreement was made in consequence of No.g_.__--.__..-
of the method of or absence of advertising and in accordance with award of contract lettered B ___________ , as shown above;

that where lower bids (expenditure contracts) or higher bids (receipt contracts) as to price were received a statement of rea-
sons for their rejection, together with an abstract of bids received, including all lower than that accepted in case of expendi-
ture contracts and all higher in case of receipt contracts, is given below or on the reverse hereof or on a separate sheet
attached hereto; that the articles or services covered by the agreement (expenditure) are necessary for the public service,
end that the prices charged are just and reasonable.

L R Fiock Supsrintendsnt

" (Signature of contracting officer) (Title)

Note.—This statement and certificate will be used to support all sgreements, both formal contracts and less (ormal sgreements of whatever character, involving
the expenditure or receipt of public funds, It must be executed and signed by the ccntracting officer (unless the award is made by or is subject to epproval by an
officer other than the contracting officer, when execution and signature may be made by such officer).

U. 8. GOVERXMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1571 6—8000




Special Fiscal Agent,
Bureau of Reclamation,
El Paso, Texmas.

Dear Sir:

Thies will be your authority to pay the El Paso
County Tax C6llector and the Agsessor and Collector for the
El Paso County Water Improvement District Wo, 1 the amount
necessary to pay all county and state taxes and water charges

now due and payable on the two tracte of land out of which
we are deeding fractional parte to the Jnited States.

274

e GVt
Falews 72

W/B w,/%/
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Fl Paso, Texas,
September 24, 19371.

MEMORANDUM for Mr. Hoadley
(District Counsel)

Subject: Tax Liens on Real Estste in Texas.

1. With reference to your question as to whether
we can deduct 1931 taxes from the purchase price in the
Webb land purchase, you are advised that Article 7172 of the
Complete Texas Statutes, 1928, provides that all taxes on
real property shall be a lien on same until such taxes have
been paid. The case of State vs. Baker, 49 Tex., 763, holds
that lien for taxes attaches by reason of the assessment
made annually by the officers of the State under and in ac-
cordance with the law which holds a lien upon the land.
Under this holding apparently a tax lien would attach to real
estate when the assessor made up the tax rolls.

2+ In the Webb case undoubtedly the assessor has
made the roll and the tax might then be considered a lien
antidating the conveyance which the Government will receive.
Therefore, in my opinion, the deduction of 1931 taxes from the
purchase price and proper receipt therefor could be accomp-
lished. However, I strongly urge you to try and get the
vendor to pay up all taxzes and give us a clesn bill of health
on this title from the guarantee company so that we can make
payment without deductions. -




~

C/8467

(Copy of Tax Certificate)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THERE ARE NO TAXES DUE THE STATE OF TEXAS OR THE COUNTY OF EL PASO
UPON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, TO-WIT: L
15.17 acres, less 0.46 ac. for ditch and road or 1l4.71 acres net,

known as Tract 13,Block 1, of San Elizario Grant.

This tract is made up of 10.3 acres out of 27} acres out of Sur.#125
and 4=2/3 acres more or less, out of a 49.6 acre tract.

10.3 acres out of 274 acres: Corp.of San Elizario conveyed to-Tomas
Gercia 4/13/83,27% acres who conveyed to Jesus Cobos 12/5/96,who conveyed to
G.N.Garcia 8/21/13,who conveyed to Jesus Montes 4/3/14;Montes conveyed to
“efugio Cobos and G.N.Garcie,Admr.of Jesus Cobos Estate,the 27% ac.6/26/18;
on 12/31/19,G.N.Garcia,and Refugio Cobos,Admr.of Jesus Cobos estate, conveyed
to Nicasco Cobos,Igancio Cobos,lLeonlida Cobos and Jose Cobos,1l0.3 acres out
of 27% acres; on 1/7/22 in partition suit Np.19695,15 acres was set aside
to Ignacio Cobos (sald 15 acres made up os this 10.3 acres and 4-2/3 acres
more or less out of the 49.6 acres); On 8/10/22,Ignacio Cobos conveyed to
J.E.Webb,15 acres more or less who is present owner.

(see page two) J. E. WEBB: OWNER,
EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING, TO WIT:
FOR THE YEAR 1929 g 44 .43
FOR THE YEAR 1930 :. &7.99
FOR THE YEAR $
FOR THE YEAR Total - $_ 82,42 o
FOR THE YEAR $
FOR THE YEAR $
FOR THE YEAR $

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL AT EL PASO, TEXAS, THIS l8th

DAY OF Sept. : 19_ 31

R. D.RICHEY (SEAL)
COLLECTOR OF TAXES OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS

(COoPY BY C.H.ARMSTRONG, DEPUTY




C/6467--Tax Certificate--page 2

4-2/3 acres more or less, out of 49.6 acres (being part of a 20 acre
tract that went to make up 49.6 acres). Corp. of San tlizario coaveyed to
Francisco and David Martin 4/7/83,20 acres,who conveyed to Tomes Garcia
873/83,who conveyed the 20 acres to Jesus Cobos 12/5/96; Jesus Cobos conveyed
to Francisco Cobos 5/27/11, 49.6 acres (sald 49.6 acres contained this 20
acres). (The Heirs of Francisco Cobos were Nicasco Cobos,Igmacio Cobos,leonida
Cobos,Carlos Cobos,and Jose Cobos). In partition suit No.l9695,Ignacio
Cobos,received 15 acres more or less, which included this 4-2/3 acres more
or less, and 10.3 acres out of the 274 aecres), Ighaclio Cobos conveyed to
J. E. Webb, 8/10/22, 15 acres more or less, who is the present owner.
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PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.

EL PASO, TEXAS

i)

TITLE DEPARTMENT

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

PRELIMINARY OPINION no__ E467
September 17, 1931 cxamingn__ BES
The i £ gerica i

Bureau of Reclamation,Interior Department.
Attention of Mr. J.H.S.Dewries, Distrigt Council

IN RE:

PROFERTY: ] g8 of an acre of land out of Tract 13, Block 1 official re-
survey of the San Eligzario Grant, fully =et out and described in
plat No. 3511-L-48.

INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: none

RECORD TITLE IN: J. E. Webb

SUBJECT TO:

.ﬁ&gﬁ we have not yet recelved the tax certificatefrom the tax collector
- but will advise you immedlately upon receipt thereof _if there are
' any delinquent taxes.j; . RN Rty Bt

pnwﬁs,' none
The property is unencumbered of record with the exception of taxes

if &ny, and charges.to El Paso Water Improvement District No. 1
if any as to which no investigation has. been- made,

Véry truly yours,
Ass™t. Secrsfary




“
4
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PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CoO.

EL PASO, TEXAS

tT N TITLE DEPARTMENT IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO
PRELIMINARY OPINION No 8466
_ BRES:MF,
August 26, 1931, EXAMINER

To __Mr. H. J. S, Devries, District Counsel,
Bureau of Reclamation Service,

T 3 ; :
B1P8S 312 Blde.y

“

wre. | Sale by Webb to U. S. A.

prorerTy: POTrtion of Fractional Lot 1,and portion of Lot 2, Block "B",
Riverside Addition to Fabens, Texas. B
P o B FOLATMANT 0f INTERIOR |

INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: NON €, DUKEAU OF 8EC LAl Py
o 2 We o7 1931
RECORD TITLE IN: J . L, 'WEBB,

EL, PASO - TEXasS,

—_—

Taxes: "Taxes have been paid up to and including the year 1930,
/
PAVING' None, - ' =
The property is ungfﬁﬂﬁﬁered of record, _
X “

We have been unable to ascertain the width of the Mesa Drain,
adjoining Lot 1, Bloeck "B",Riverside Addition. We are under  the
impression that said Drain is at the present time 80 feet wide,
but can find nothing to verify this presumption. Will you kindly
advise us whether this is correct? :

BES:MF,



Bl Paeo, Toxas, April 7, 1931,

Comat dslder, Yashington, Bo O.

Proposed condemnation orm for ¥esa mu&
¥esa Drain Pumping Plant, Rio Grande Projecte




ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO
THE COMMISSIONER

UNITED S'E'ATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

IPR ~1 i3]

¥From: Acting Commissioner

To: District Counsel, El1 Paso, Tex.

Subject: ©Proposed condemnation of land for liesa Drain and
Mesa Drain Pumping Plant, Rio Grande Project.

l. Reference is made to your letter of March 28, 1931.
Letter is being prepared for the Secoretary's signature, ad-
dressed to the Attorney General, and reoommending the insti-
tution of suit in eminent domain. It 1s'necessary-to send
the Attorney General both coples of the map (3511-1.-48)
whioh accompanied your letter, and it is requested that

another copy be forwarded for our files.

copy to C.E. Denver W a (Ei B.[ ~ '2‘
Supt. X1 Paso '
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™he ERsmerable,
T™he stternay Genasral.
¥y dexy Mr, sttorney Gemsral:

Ia sonnection with the Ro Grande raglunmation prajest,
Nsw Gevigo-Texas, title 5 the following lasd is reguired
by the Inited Statss, Deing nesded Lfar the deepening and
widening of the ¥ess Draim, iacident to the imstallatiem
324 operastion of the ¥ess Urain puaping plsnt of the srojest:

twe tracts of land lylag 564 situxte in the NXalalend
%an filsaris fBra~t, #1 Pase Ceunty, Texsze, and inm the 5B
%4, Section 32, Township 83 30uth, Range & Xast, Durean
of ¥eglamation Survey, bdeing also within frast 1%, Alogk 1,
ea plat af offisial rezurvey of the ueinland Sen Zlisario
Graznt, a8 seceptad by the Commisziemars® Ceurt of EL Pase
County, Texss, the 13th day of Jmmuary, 1980, aud of resord
in the offise sf thes Comaty Clerk of seid Ceunty und Etate.

Praet Ko, 1! Begianing a2t the peint of iniersegtion
af tha 1ica between 7Traets 1P and )&, Alaek 1, sf said
affieianl resurvey of the Mesinlsnd San Fiiserie 8rant,
with the southwesterly right of way line of the K1 ®aso
Valley #esa rainsyge Cansl, whieh is the property of the
imited Stotes, snd froa whieh point ¥1 Pase County Hond
Jonament Mo, 52 ia the eenier line of Jt.te Highway Ho. -
L deare Horth 66° 18' “ast 79.74 feet and South 390 44° . -
¥anet 460.% feet; thenee South 327 18' 207, ast slomg the .
seii mouthwesterly richt of way of the leasa Tyainsge o
126.1 fert to the gotnt of intersesgtisn with ths Hortheas
syly right of way line of the Juadrilla-Fabens Jounty Ho
trhenge Horth 86° 41¢' “est aleng seid Hortheastesrly right .
of way line of the Caxdrilia~¥=dsns County Zosd 144.8 fesk
to & point on the lin~» between Traets 12 amnd 13, 3losk 1
=€ aaid ofrieial remurvey of 4he msinlund 7un Fliearie Crant
and Trnms whieh point an i-om pipe hesxrs South 849 18" Yest
186.7 faet: thenee Horth 647 18' “set zloms the line bhetween
aaid Traets 12 2ad 17, #lack 1, 48.0 teat to the point of
peginning, #33¢ trasl ecntaining U.08 of an sers more oF
1m58, 38 ehown oa plat inaloded harewith.




Traet Bo. Z: 2eglianing st sn irsn pipe at the inter-
spotion of the line Befwaen Tragts 1° unt 14, Bloek 1, with
the southwesterly right of wey line of the Yess Urainare
Qanal, the sroperty »f the United Stutes, snd from whieh
point 21 Paxoe Jounty Noxd Honument ¥o. 32 gm tae gsnter
line of 3%st8s Eiphway Ho. ) desrs Hortk 88° 18° zsut 83.48
fest end South 392 44! snst 4.0 feat; thezae South 650148°
seat uleny the line Detwsos said Yruets 12 and 14, slesk 1,
of the offieisal resurvey nf the Hailnlsnd Sen flizertae Orant .
61.76 fest; thempe Sorth 209 44' *ent 272.3 feet to a point
on the southwestarly right of suy lime 2f the Zuadwrilla-
Fabsng Couety “osd! thenee South £1fty-#ix legrses forty-one
sinutes Zaet (558° 41' %) nloms s0id southwesteriy right of
wey line of ths fuadrxilis~-Pabenmy Ceuaty %oud 178.% Zest to
& polnt oo tis southwesterly right of way line aof the 21
Fags Valley Hess s ra Qanal, ke property of the United
States; thenge Scuth 389 183¢ 30% fpet slsng the lust sentfoned
right of way lins 120,25 feet to the zoint of bepimuing,
seid Sraet of land eontaining G.28 of an aners mare or loss,
&3l a2 showa e plst ingloged herevith.

Traet %o. ¥ ilse = traet af land lylag aa¢ situate im
the %aisland Zan Xlisurie Grent in the 3% 3%, sSeztion 83,
towaahldp 32 Soath, Image 8 imnst, Suresu of Uselszation Sur-
vay, ard belag ths fraotiomal paris of otz I and 2, Bleek
42 af the Biverside idditicn to ¥shens, Teras, zecording
ta 3 plat or map »f sald addition en fils im the offige of
the Tounly Clery of ¥1 Pame foanty, Texsy, mare partisuisrly
dezeridet as follows;

Seglaning 2 ¢ 2 polsi the sast eorasr »f Jot 1, Bisek
*8* of the Rivarrzide sddftieop tc Pubens, Texss, and fyom
vhich peimt 1 Page Cowaty %oud Hoaument ®o. 32 in the
ceater Line of 3txte Nlshway Xe. 1 tesrs %Soeth 647 18°
‘28t 84,80 feeat and Havrth I 44t vezt 130.2 feat; thengs
Seuth 667 18' "ert aleosz the sauthessy lize of asld Lot 1,
Bloek *“&* 2%.6 feet; theaee Rarth 299 44* vent 124.50 fess
to & polnt en the nerthwest lims of Let 2, Rleek *3* of the
2lverside Addition to Fadeng, Teszus; thenee Kerth §6% 15¢
iast slong thz northws:t line of salsd lot &, Slock "B 24.68
feat to £ poliat the north corsn-r of Lot 2, »hiigh is else
the north esrmar 2 Lat 1, #leek *5%; themss Jsuth 9% 1§*
E0* iast alsedyg the morileast lles af Tat 1, Slosk 3% 134,28
fert to the pnint af Begianine, scii trset of land eontelming
212& seuare fest more oy lezz, 511 2% shoen on slst inelcosed
Barev]th.

-2
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shere iz inelemsd & plat sbowing the lamd above do-
serided.

ittempts have bazn made Lo obiaim Wile ta?€h$a>lﬂﬁa:
by agreement with the owaere, =X, J. £. Bebd xad Nre. Tir-
gle ¥, “abh, kit withsut aueee=s.

It 12 regsested thst the United Stutes Attorney at
£1 Pamo, Texss, be imstrucetsd to inetitute suit in eondem-
a-tien with & view to the aequisition by the Umiled States
af title ts the ilsnd deseribed sbove. Jr. H. J. ©. Ue¥-
riee, nimtriet Sauwaszel of the Bareau of zeglamztion, 71
Yaga, Texze, will furnish the United Ststey itiarney wach
assintangs &= mey bs devired and pll imforastioen svailalle
in eonnsetion with the ¢ase.

Taxy irTuly yours,

§gd.) 108 M SIXON

Pirst ssaistant fearsinry.
lael. 22YH%

Copy to:

Denyer,
D.C., El Paso
,Supt., El Peso

/



From: Acting Commissioner

P02 Distriect Counsel, Bl Paso, Tex.

Subjeet: Proposed condemnation of land for Mesa lrain and
Mosa Drain Pumping Plant, Ric Grande Projeat.

l. Reference is mAde to your letter ofr kereh £8, 193l.
Letter is being prepared for the Secretary's signature, ad-
dressed to the Attorney General, and recommending the 1nst1f
tution of suit in eminent domain. It is necessary to send
the Attorney General both coples of the map {351l1-L-48)
which asccompanied your letter, aend it is requestsed that

another copy be forwvarded for our files.

copy to C.E. Denver
supt. K1 Psso



El Paso, Texes, ¥arch £8, 1393].

Froms District Counsel

i

Tos Commissioner, Yashingtom, T. ©.

Subject: Proposed Comiemnmtion of Land for ¥een Vrain and Kesa
Drein ~umping Plant - Rio Grande Pr: ject.

...~ .l Reference is made to the Superintendent's letter to
‘this office, coples to you and the Chief Ingineer, dated Xarch 27,
1931, with which there wae transmitted a copy of the Superin-
tendent*s letter of ¥arch 23, 19%1, addressed to ¥r. J. F. Yebd
and Mra. Virgle 5. Wedd, Fabens, Texas, describing the land esought
¢o be acquired and making & final orfer of purchaese of the land.
The offer was refused.

2., 1In this eonnection, the Tollowing informetion isa
suppliad:

(&) The land consiste of three tracts and is fully de-
gcribed in the Superintendent's let:er of Hareh 23, 1331, to the
landowners above mentioned;

(b) The land is nseded for the dezpening and widening
of the Fesa Train in connection with the instzllation and oper-
ation of the Mesa Drairn pumping plant rear Pabenag

(c) The estimated value of the land 1s: Tracts 1 ami
2, a total of 0.29 of an acre at 3400 an acre, or 7116.00;
Tragt 3, an arca of 3125 equare faeet with a total estimated
value of %5225.00,

{(d) The reputed owners of the progerty area J. I, fTebh
ardt ¥rs. Virgle 7. vebb, Tabens, Texas;

(e) The final offer made to the lendowners was for
Tracts 1 and 2, & tcial of 0.29 acre at the rzte of 400 zn
acre, & totel of %116.00; for Tract 3, & total of #3125 square
feet, & total sum of 225.00;

(f) The owners demand "1,000.00 for these three -gmall



tracts of lani;

(g} In my opinion ths Governwent has no valid alaim
of any interest in the land either wunder stock subsoription,
water-right application, contreact or otherwisa. There are no
public lande in Texaz and, ¢onsequently, the Act of sngust 30,
1890 (26 3tst. 391),is not applicable.

3. Two ceoples of right-of-way plat in black and white
print, eovering these tracts of land are transmitied herewith.

4. 1t is rocommended that regusst be made upoh the
Attornsy General %o instruct the "nited 3tates Attorney In =1 Paso
%o institute condemnation proseedings for the acquisition of the
above nmentioned three tracts of land. Therw is transmitited here-
with a swggested draft of letter for signature of the Searetary of
the Interior, addrsssed ic the Attorney General, requeeti{ng in-
sitution of @omdemnation proceedings.

Hs Je 3« Dovries

cc - Chief FEngineer, Denver
Supt., 21 Paso g



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

El paso, Texas, March 27, 1931,
From Superintendent
To DistrictCounsel

Subject: Condemmation of right of way - Mr. J. E. and Mrs,
Virgie E. Webb - Rio Grande Project.

1. For deepening and widening the Mesa Dralm in con-
pection with the instellation and operation of the Mesa Drain
Purmping Flant, near Fabens, it has become necessary to obtaln
additionsl right of way. All necessary edditional right of way
has been secured by donation or contract of purchase, with the
excoption of two trects owned by Mr. J. E. and Mre. Virgle E.
Webb of Fabens, Texes,

2. An offer of purchese for the land owned by Mr. and
Mrs. We B has been mede at what 1s considered to be a falr con-
sideration. This offer was made by letter of Merch 23, 1931,
copy of which is attached hereto. The letter was delivered to
Mr. Webb by Mr. Hoadley persopally end Mr. Webb refused to accept
the offer or enter into a contract of purchese for the right of
way at the consideration offered.

3., It has become evident that condemnation proceedings
will be required to obtaln the necessary lend, which is fully
described in the letter above referred to, end it 1s requested
that such proceedings now be instituted,

et =

CC - Commissioner with copy of letter
Chief Enginser * L f



El P aso, Teras, MNarch 23, 1931.

"Mrs Je B. WoDb and ¥rs, Virglie B. ¥2bb,
"Fﬂ“m. Rmo

Dear Bir an& Eadam:

. S AB baretofore stviged 1n conversation, 1t hee become
' mecessary for the United Statss to acquire the inree tracts of
. land described below for use {n the reconstruction of the ¥ésa

Drainege Canal in enmset!on with the Eio Grande feaeml !rr!ga..
:ﬂon prujm. ,

ey _m trauta ofm mﬂ& and si'hllh in the m:nm Snn
m—.tme zmi,\ #1 Pasc County, Texas, and {n the S¥i SW}, s-mma'
hip th, Bsngo 8 East, Bureaw of Reclamation Su :

o within Tract 13, Block 1, on plat of official nw
: ihn minribw. s maptoa by the comiui ey

_ Nainland San o Grant, ih“ﬂn smmm risht@ )
.+ way line the 31 ?m*fslw Iﬂhm Omnal, which ig the
£ wrw f the United 3tates and from shich point Kl Pasc County
_ Boaf Momument Eo. 52 in the centér lins of State Highwey ¥o. 1 b
- - Horth 66° 18* East 79.74 feet end South 39° 44° Rast 460.9 mft :
~thenge Somth 39916°30" East along the sald southwesterly right of :
_ ‘way ¢f the Nesa Drainage fanal 126.1 feet to the point of intersec- o
~ 2fon'with the northessterly right of way line of the cuarulmbm Fos
- County Hoad; thence Forth 56° 41¢ West along said northeasterly Pighk i
of may line of the cmnmm; County Hoad 144.8 feset to & point
on the line detween Tracts 12 and 13, Block 1 of said official re-
gurvey of the ¥ainland San Flisario Orant and from which point an iren
pipe bears Sunth 86°18* Vest 186.0 feet; thence Eorth £6°18' East '
‘along the line between saild Tracts 12 snd 13, Block 1, 45.0 Teet to
the point of boginning, said tract contsining 0.06 of an scre more
or less, as ghown on piat enclosed herewith.
: Prast ¥o. 2: Beginning at an iron pipe at the interseotion
0T the line betwaesn Tracts 13 and 14, Block 1, with the southwasterly




right of way line of the iesa Drainage Canal, the property of the
United States and from which peint 1 Paso Zounty Road Monument Ko.
32 in the canter line of 3tate Wighwsy ¥o. 1 bears North 66°18' Zast
83.45 feat and South 39°44' Tast 14.0 feet; thence Scuth 66°18' West
along the line betwsen said Traets 13 and 14, Blook 1 of the offieial
re-gurvey of the Hainland San Eligario Grant 51.75 feet; thence Forth
39944 'Wagt 272.3 feet to & point on the southwesterly right of way
1ine of the Cuadrilla-Fabens County BRoed; thence 3outh fifty-six degrees
forty-one minntes fast (356°41'E) along said southwosterly right of
way line of tha Zuadrilla-Fabens Sounty Road 173.3 feet to a poinmt on
the southwesterly right of way line of the FEl Pasc Vallsy Mesa
Drainage Oanal, the property of the United 3tates; thence Jouth 39°
16'30™ Zast along the last mertioned right of way lige 120.26 faet to
the point of beginning, 8aid tract of land contaluning 0.23 of am

acre more or lesas, all as shown on plat enclosed herewith.

Also & tract of land lying and situste in the Meinland 3an
Blizario Grent in ths SW: 3w), Section 33, Township &3 Joutk, Renge 8
East, Bureau of Reclamation Survey,and being the fractionsl perts of
Lots 1 end 2, Blook “B™ of tbe Giverside Addition toc Fabens, Texas,
aocording to & plat or map of sald eddition on file in the office of
the County Clerk of Il Faso Couanty, Texas, mure pariicularly de-
soribed as follows:

Beginning &t & point the eeet corner of Lot 1, 3lock "3" of
the Riverslde aAddition to Fabeos, Texme, and from which point El Pase
Qounty Roed Monument No. 32 in the center lins of Stete Highway No. 1
vears Sorth 66°18' Esst 84.60 feet and Forth 39°44' West 120.2 feety
thence South 66°18* Fest along the goutheast line of sald Lot 1, Block
n3* 23,6 feat; thence North 59°44' West 124.60 feet to a polint on
the northwest line of Lot R, Block "B™ of the Riverside Addition te
Tahens, Tezas thense North 6£6°18' Tagt along the northwest lina of
eaid Lut R, Bloek "5* 24.85 feat to B point the north corner of Lot 2,
which is alsu the north corner cof Lot 1, 2lock "3"; thence South 397
16°30" na3t alons the northeast lize of Lot 1, Block "3" 124,28 feet
tc the polnt of baginning, 9eid tract of land conteining 3126 aguare
faat more or lees, sll cs shown on plst enclosed herewith.

subject to tha axecution of thz sugual land purchase con-
tract, you arz heraby offared compensation for the conveyance to the
Unilted States of sald described tracts of lands free of liens and en-
sumbrence® ia accordanee wiih such vroposed contract as follows:

Traots 1 and 2, a total of 0.29 of an aore, at the rate
of 5400.00 per acre, or a total of one hundred and sixtesn dollars
(2116.00) .

Tragt 3. Lot 1 am fractlionsl psert of Lot 2, Blcok "38",

-a-



containing 8,185 square feet, a total sum of two hundred and twenty.
five Gollara ($225,00).

You are als¢ sdvieed that unleas you are willing to exe-
cute such proposed contract for the conveyauce s aforesald of the
#aid denorided tracts of lanmd, it will b necessary for the Dnited
States to institule at an sarly dete condemmation proceedings for tha
aoquisition of eeid tracts of land.

Pleasy sdvise ues by reply on the enclosed popy of this
letter whether or not you wish to sonvey thess traets of land for
ihe gonsideretion adove set forth.

‘Yery truly yours,

y

Le Re Ploak,
Saperintendsat.



